
 

Development Services Department 

BOARD ACTION REPORT – APPEALABLE ITEM 

 
 
Project Name:  Hawkers Asian Street Fare 
Project Location: 640 E. Atlantic Avenue 
Request:  Class II Site Plan Modification 
PCN: 12-43-46-16-01-117-0152 
Board:  Site Plan Review and Appearance Board 
Meeting Date:  June 12, 2019 
 
 
Board Action:   
Approved (5-0 Annie Adkins-Roof and Linda Purdo absent) 
 
Project Description: 
The subject property is located at the southwest corner of East Atlantic Avenue and SE 7th 
Avenue within the Central Business District (CBD). The property consists of an existing one-
story commercial building constructed in 1975. 
 
The subject request includes minor changes to the Site Plan, Architectural Elevations and 
Landscape Plans to renovate the previous restaurant and consignment spaces into one 
restaurant, and enclose the open entry space between the two, which presently leads into a 
courtyard. The existing courtyard will be converted into additional outdoor seating area for 
the restaurant.  The side and rear facades will also be improved to be consist with the overall 
building renovation.  In addition, a sidewalk will be installed along SE 7th Avenue.   
 
The front elevation includes the installation of new Nano doors on the east and west sides of 
the north elevation.  A new cedar trellis will cover the proposed sidewalk cafe surrounded by 
a three-foot-high concrete block wall.    The Masonry Modern look proposes a wood rain 
screen on metal accent panel on the front elevation with a wood panel façade.  The east 
elevation introduces wall mounted window designs along with a vertical trellis to break up the 
blank wall.  The applicant is also proposing a trellis within the courtyard seating and rear of 
the building.   A roll up door and the wood accent panels are proposed through the interior 
courtyard.  The remaining walls will be a stucco finish.    
Board Comments:   
N/A 
 
Public Comments: 
N/A 
Associated Actions:  
N/A 
 
Next Action: The SPRAB action is final unless appealed by the City Commission.  
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Project Planner:  
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Review Dates:  
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Attachments:  
1. Site Plans 
2. Elevations 
3. Landscape Plan 
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SITE PLAN REVIEW AND APPEARANCE BOARD 
Meeting:  June 12, 2019 File No.: 2019-028 SPF-SPR-

CL2 
Application Type: Class II Site Plan Modification 

General Data:  
Owner: PR-RE I, LLC. 
Location:  640 E. Atlantic Avenue  
PCN: 12-43-46-16-01-117-0152 
Property Size: 0.60 Acres 
FLUM: CC (Commercial Core)  
Zoning: CBD (Central Business District) 
Adjacent Zoning:  

• North:   CBD  
• South:  RM (Multiple Family Residential) 
• East:    CBD 
• West:   CBD  

Existing Land Use: Restaurant   
Proposed Land Use: Restaurant 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Item before the Board: 
The action before the Board is for the consideration of a Class II Site Plan Modification for Hawkers Asian Street Fare located 
at 640 E. Atlantic Avenue pursuant to LDR Section 2.4.5 (G), including:  
 
 Site Plan 
 Landscape Plan 
 Architectural Elevations 

 
Optional Board Motions for Action Items: 
 

1. Move to continue with direction.  
 
2. Move approval of the Class II (2019-028) Site Plan Modification, Landscape Plan, Architectural Elevations for Hawker’s 

Asian Street Fare located at 640 E. Atlantic Avenue, as amended, by adopting the findings of fact and law contained in 
the staff report, and finding that the request is consistent with the Comprehensive Plan and meets criteria set forth in 
Sections 2.4.5(G)(5), 2.4.5(I)(5), 4.6.16, 4.6.18(E),  and Chapter 3 of the Land Development Regulations. 

 
3. Move denial of the Class II (2019-028) Site Plan Modification, Landscape Plan, Architectural Elevations for Hawker’s 

Asian Street Fare located at 640 E. Atlantic Avenue, by finding that the request is inconsistent with the Comprehensive 
Plan and does not meet criteria set forth in Sections 2.4.5(G)(5), 2.4.5(I)(5), 4.6.16, 4.6.18(E), and Chapter 3 of the Land 
Development Regulations. 
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Notes: 
1. Sidewalk Easement is required prior to issuance of building permit. 
2.  That the table for storefront and Glazing area must reflect the correct calculations prior to certification. 

Assessment and Summary: 
The property consists of 0.60 acres and is currently zoned CBD (Central Business District).  The project consists of minor changes 
to the approved site plan from 2016, a landscape plan and architectural changes to the existing façade.  The current standalone bar 
will not be affected by any of the proposed changes.  The proposed changes meet all applicable Land Development Regulations 
which include dimensional requirements, streetscape standards, storefront glazing and blank walls.  The applicant has decreased 
some of the nonconformities such as the blank wall along SE 7th Avenue by providing a green wall and decorative windows to help 
create a more harmonious look along SE 7th Avenue.    
 
Since the square footage did not decrease or increase the parking requirement remains the same as approved from 2016 while the 
bicycle parking decreased as only one space per 1,000 is required.   In addition, the roof top equipment and dumpster enclosure are 
both screened from the public.   A sidewalk has been included along SE 7th Avenue to enhance the walkability and provide safety to 
pedestrians.  The landscape plan has been reviewed by the Senior Landscape Planner and is in compliance with Land Development 
Regulations Section 4.6.16. The proposed elevation changes will be an improvement from the vacant property which will include a 
cedar trellis in the front and interior to the courtyard as well. 
Background: 
The subject property is located at the southwest corner of East Atlantic Avenue and SE 7th Avenue within the Central Business 
District (CBD). The property consists of an existing one-story commercial building constructed in 1975. The building most recently 
consisted of three tenant spaces which included a stand-alone bar (Hurricane Bar & Lounge), a consignment shop (A Blast from the 
Past), and a restaurant (Sonoma). Two of the three aforenoted tenants have vacated their spaces, while the stand-alone bar 
remains. 
 
At its meeting of February 3, 2015, the City Commission approved in lieu parking request for nine parking spaces. 
 
At its meeting of February 10, 2016, the Site Plan Review and Appearance Board approved a Class III Site Plan Modification which 
involved the expansion of the existing restaurant use into the retail space, and addition of use area at the front which consists of 
8,339 SF of use area.   
 
Now before the board is a Class II Site Plan Modification which includes minor changes to the site plan, architectural changes, 
landscape changes, and the addition of a sidewalk.  
Project Description: 
The subject request includes minor changes to the Site Plan, Architectural Elevations and Landscape Plans to renovate the previous 
restaurant and consignment spaces into one restaurant, and enclose the open entry space between the two, which presently leads 
into a courtyard. The existing courtyard will be converted into additional outdoor seating area for the restaurant.  The side and rear 
facades will also be improved to be consist with the overall building renovation.  In addition, a sidewalk will be installed along SE 7th 
Avenue.   
Site Plan Analysis: 
The following items identified in the Land Development Regulations shall specifically be addressed by the Site Plan Review and 
Appearance Board (SPRAB) for final action on the site and development applications/requests, as presented. 
 
LDR Section 4.4.13(D) – Dimensional Requirements by CBD Sub District 
The following table indicates that the development proposal meets the requirement as they pertain to the Central Core sub-district of 
the CBD District due to existing non-conformities that will not be increased. Pursuant to Table 4.4.13(C), the following dimensional 
requirements are applicable, East Atlantic Avenue is classified as a Primary Street, and SE 7th Avenue is a Secondary Street.  
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East Atlantic Avenue 
 

 

SE 7th Avenue 
(Secondary/Side Street) 

Front 
Requirement Provided Side-Street 

Requirement Provided 

Setbacks 10’ min./  
15’ max. 

15’ (to trellis) * 
 

10’ min. /  
15’ max. 10’ – 12’ 

Building Frontage Required on 
Primary Streets 

75% min./ 
100%max 61%** N/A N/A 

 *Existing non-conformity to be decreased; primary wall plane is set back 29’ from property line    
  **Existing non-conformity. 

 
Streetscape Standards: 
Pursuant to LDR Section 4.4.13(E)(2)(a), the combination of public sidewalk (located within the right-of-way) and hardscape (located 
in front setback areas) shall provide a minimum streetscape area no less than 15 ft. in width, measured from the back of curb.  The 
streetscape area is comprised of a curb zone, a pedestrian clear zone, and any remaining front setback area.  The curb zone is at 
least four feet wide, measured from the back of curb, and accommodates street trees and public infrastructure needs such as utility 
poles, streetlights, street signs, parking meters, etc. The pedestrian clear zone is at least six feet wide. The code requires that 
portion of the pedestrian clear zone located within the front setback area must be designed as an extension of the public sidewalk 
and shall match the public sidewalk in design and material, providing a seamless physical transition. Buildings with retail or 
commercial uses in the ground story shall detail and design any remaining front setback area within the 15-foot wide minimum 
streetscape area using a hardscape design. This portion may be used to accommodate outdoor dining areas, subject to Section 6.3. 
Landscaping comprised of plants in removable planters, palms, and/or ground planting may be installed adjacent to the building 
provided it does not obstruct views into storefront windows.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

*Decreased an existing nonconformity from the approved site plan of 2016 by adding a sidewalk. 
 
Any portion of the pedestrian clear zone within the front setback area shall be improved as an extension of the public sidewalk and 
shall match the public sidewalk in design and material, providing a seamless physical transition. A sidewalk easement, in a form 
acceptable to the City Attorney, over any portion of the pedestrian clear zone located within the front setback shall be granted to the 
City. The property owner shall also be required to enter into a maintenance agreement, in a form acceptable to the City Attorney, 
requiring the property owner to be responsible for and maintain any improvements made or installed by the owner to meet the 
requirements of this section.  A sidewalk easement is required for both Atlantic Avenue and SE 7th Avenue prior to issuance of 
building permit. 
 
Storefront and Glazing Area: 
Pursuant to LDR Section 4.4.13(E)(4)(e) the storefront is a frontage type along the sidewalk level of the ground story, typically 
associated with commercial uses. Storefront Dimensions Table 4.4.13(I) provides the dimensional requirements for all elements 
contained in a storefront as indicated in the chart below: 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 Streetscape Standards Minimum 
Standard 

Proposed 
East Atlantic Avenue SE 7th Avenue 

Curb Zone 4’0” 4’0” 
5*’ Pedestrian Zone 6’0” 6’0” 

Remaining Front Setback Area 5’0” 5’0” 
Total Streetscape Width 15’ 15’ 5’ 
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Commercial Storefronts 
Dimensional 

Requirements Proposed 
Minimum  Maximum East Atlantic Avenue SE 7th Avenue 

Building Setback 10 ft. 15 ft. 15’ 10’-12’ 
Storefront Width N/A 75’ 72’ 141* 
Storefront Base 9” 3’ 9” 9” 
Glazing Height** 8 ft. --- 8’4” 8’4” 
Required Openings  80% --- 57.6%* 44%** 

Awning Projection 5’ - 9’4” -24’/10’6” 
 N/A 

*Existing non-conformity. 
**Decreasing existing non-conformity. 
  
Blank Walls:   
Pursuant to LDR 4.4.13(F)(4)(e)(2) Blank walls. Blank walls shall receive two or more of the following special design treatments in 
order to increase pedestrian comfort or create visual interest:  

a) Vertical trellis in front of the wall with climbing vines or other plant materials over at least 30 percent of the blank wall 
surface. 

b) Small setbacks, projections, or indentations with a minimum depth of eight inches, or intervals of material change to break 
up the wall's surface. 

c) Additional architectural details such as pilasters, medallions, decorative panels or castings, decorative accent tiles, wall-
mounted fountains, or public art shall be integrated on any exterior wall to avoid a blank wall appearance. 

 
The applicant has added a trellis that includes a green wall as well as decorative windows to help create a visual interest along SE 
7th Avenue.  Therefore, the requirement of blank walls has been met. 
 
Parking: 
The proposal does not include any new square footage or conversion request, therefore the approval from the Class III Site Plan 
Modification of February 10, 2016 and the approval by the City Commission on February 3, 2015 is still valid.  Per the site plan the 
applicant intends on sealcoat and restriping the existing parking lot.   The asphalt area of the parking lot is not proposed to increase 
or be altered, and therefore, all existing non-conformities may be maintained.  Any improvement which will increase or create a non-
conformity will require further relief. 
 
Bicycle Parking:  
Pursuant to LDR Section 4.4.13(I)(4) bicycle parking is required.  The requirement is 1 space per 1,000 gross square feet.  
Therefore, a total of 8 bicycle parking spaces are required.  A total of 14 bicycle parking spaces have been provided.  The applicant 
has the option to reduce the amount of bicycle parking that is being provided.  If the applicant chooses to do so it can be made prior 
to certification and must reflect no less than the required 8 spaces. The spaces have been provided to the rear at the southeast 
corner of the building.   
 
Solid Waste Disposal: 
The trash and recycling must be screened from the public right of way.  The applicant has indicated that the trash and recycling 
containers will be located on the southwest corner of the building next to the existing standalone bar.  A positive finding is made to 
this requirement. 
 
Roof Mounted Equipment  
Pursuant to 4.4.13(F)(6)(c) Flat roofs shall be screened from adjacent properties and streets with decorative parapets. The 
maximum height of the parapet wall shall be six feet in height or sufficient height to screen all roof mounted equipment, whichever is 
greater, measured from the top of the roof deck to the top of the parapet wall.  Roof mounted equipment will be screened by a 5’6” 
high parapet.  
 
Lighting: 
Pursuant to LDR Section 4.6.8, on-site lighting must be provided and be consistent with the minimum and maximum foot candle 
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illumination level requirements. The photometric plan meets the minimum and maximum foot candle allowances of 1.0 to 10.0 for 
building entrance, thus meeting this requirement. 
 
Landscape Analysis: 
Pursuant to LDR section 4.6.16(C)(1)(a), prior to the issuance of a building permit for a structure or a paving permit, compliance with 
the requirements of Section 4.6.16 shall be assured through the review and approval of a landscape plan submitted pursuant to 
Section 2.4.3(C). A proposed landscape plan has been submitted and evaluated by the Senior Landscape Planner and found to to 
be in compliance.   The new landscaping will enhance the side of the building with a variety of planting of Green Island Ficus, White 
Striped Tasman Flax Lily, Queen Emma’s Purple Crinum, Red Tip CocoPlum, and Wax Jasmine.  The rear of the building within the 
parking lot will have Simpson’s Stopper and Dahoon Holly.  
Architectural Elevations Analysis: 
Pursuant to LDR Section 4.4.13(F), the CBD has seven permitted architectural styles, which are described and illustrated in the 
Central Business District Architectural Design Guidelines.  Pursuant to LDR Section 4.6.18(E), the following criteria shall be 
considered by the Site Plan Review and Appearance Board in the review of plans for building permits. If the following criteria are not 
met, the application shall be disapproved. 
 

1. The plan or the proposed structure is in conformity with good taste, good design, and in general contributes to the image of 
the City as a place of beauty, spaciousness, harmony, taste, fitness, broad vistas, and high quality. 
 

2. The proposed structure, or project, is in its exterior design and appearance of quality such as not to cause the nature of the 
local environment or evolving environment to materially depreciate in appearance and value. 
 

3. The proposed structure, or project, is in harmony with the proposed developments in the general area, with the 
Comprehensive Plan, and with the supplemental criteria which may be set forth for the Board from time to time. 

 
The proposed additions and alterations to the circa 1975 building are in conformity with good taste and design and will contribute to 
the image of East Atlantic Avenue while adding interest and activity at a highly visible location. The surrounding area, which includes 
other CBD zoned properties, some of which are located within the Marina Historic District, will benefit from the proposed 
improvements by offering a sidewalk for the safety of the pedestrians and for the continuity of the streetscape and streetscape along 
SE 7th Avenue. 
 
The front elevation includes the installation of new Nano doors on the east and west sides of the north elevation.  A new cedar trellis 
will cover the proposed sidewalk cafe surrounded by a three-foot-high concrete block wall.    The Masonry Modern look proposes a 
wood rain screen on metal accent panel on the front elevation with a wood panel façade.  The east elevation introduces wall 
mounted window designs along with a vertical trellis to break up the blank wall.  The applicant is also proposing a trellis within the 
courtyard seating and rear of the building.   A roll up door and the wood accent panels are proposed through the interior courtyard.  
The remaining walls will be a stucco finish.    
 
Given the analysis above, a positive finding can be made of the architectural elevations. 
 
 
Review by Others: 

• At the meeting of June 10, 2019, the DDA (Downtown Development Authority) reviewed the development proposal. 
. 
 

 
 
 
 
 





dapNE PERSPECTIVE RENDERING
Rendering intended to convey building design intent only.
All streetscape and landscape has been removed.

HAWKERS ASIAN STREET FARE
640 N. ATLANTIC AVE
DELRAY BEACH , FL 



dapEAST ELEVATION
Elevation intended to convey building design intent only.
All streetscape and landscape has been removed.

HAWKERS ASIAN STREET FARE
640 N. ATLANTIC AVE
DELRAY BEACH , FL 
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(S.F.)

SIZE

MIN. LOT

(FT.)

WIDTH

MIN. LOT

(FT.)

DEPTH

MIN. LOT

(FT.)

FRONTAGE

MIN. LOT

0

SETBACK

FRONT 

SETBACK

SIDE STREET

SETBACK

SIDE INTERIOR

SETBACK

REAR

HEIGHT (FT)

BUILDING

MAXIMUM

DISTRICT

ZONING

REQUIRED

PROVIDED

CBD Zoning District 

26,578 sf

0

85'

0

241.59'

0

85'

10'

16.8'

10'

10'

0'

0'

10' 48'

Site Notes

8.  Sewer - Existing at site

9.  Water - Existing at site

10.  Electric / Phone / Nat. Gas / Cable Television - Existing at site

71.7' 13'-8"

Steven E. Tate, RLA

State of Florida

Landscape Architect #967 

PREPARED BY

DATE

- for the firm -

05-13-2019

1.  Existing Land Use - CC (Commercial Core)

2.  Proposed Land Use - Same

3.  Existing Zoning - CBD (Central Business District)

4.  Proposed Zoning - Same

5.  Existing Use - Restaurant, Bar

6.  Proposed Use - Same

7.  All new utilities on site shall be placed underground

Site TabulationsParking Tabulations
Land Description

Total Site Area 0.61 ac26,578 sf

Vehicular Use, Sidewalks, and

Total Impervious Area 85.32%

Total Pervious Area 14.68%

15,268 sf

0.52 ac
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0.08 ac
3,901 sf

Building area
7,409 sf

100%

Covered Areas
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Typical Parking Spaces Detail

Stand Alone Bar (2,039 sf)

Ex. Restaurant (2,922 sf)

Convert Retail to Restaurant (2,215 sf)

New Restaurant Space (233 sf)

Outdoor Dining (930 sf)

TOTAL REQUIRED SPACES

TOTAL PARKING PROVIDED

IN-LIEU PARKING

1 space / 300sf

1 space / 300 sf
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9.74
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5.58

36.81 = 37 spaces

28 spaces

9 spaces

(approved 02-03-2015)

(roof deck)

Bicycle Spaces

Required 2 per 1,000 s.f. = 13 spaces 14 spaces provided
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Plant Key

Specification

Botanic Name / Common Name

Quantity

Plan

Drought

Tolerance

Degree of

Symbol

o.a. - overall

* = Native to Florida

Abbreviations:

spr. - spread

VERY

o.c. - on-center spacing

ht.  - height

CI*

VERY

Chrysobalanus icaco "Red Tip"/ Red Tip Cocoplum

20" ht. x 12-15" spr., 24" o.c.

13

VERY

PO

VERY

Plumeria obtusa / Pink Frangipani

10' ht. x 5-6' spr., 5' c.t., balanced branching

1

MF*

VERY

Myriacanthes fragrans / Simpson's Stopper

71

20" ht. x 12-15" spr., 24" o.c.

-

-

CP

VERY

Crinum procerum var. splendens / Queen Emma's Purple Crinum

30-36" ht., single plant
8

CPr

VERY

Crinum procerum var. splendens / Queen Emma's Purple Crinum

Existing, relocated as necessary from south side planters.

9

Verify quantity.  Add new or substitute extras as required for quantity. 

CVZ

VERY

Codiaeum variegatum 'Zanzibar' / Zanzibar Croton

20" ht. x 12-15" spr., 24" o.c.

4

IC*

Ilex cassine / Dahoon Holly

16' ht. x 6' spr.

3

FM

Ficus microcarpa 'Green Island' / Green Island Ficus

12" ht. x 12-15" spr., 24" o.c.

136

Plant Key

Specification

Botanic Name / Common Name

Quantity

Plan

Drought

Tolerance

Degree of

Symbol

-

continued

PM

MOD

Podocarpus macrophyllus / Yew Podoarpus

6

48" ht. x 24" spr., full to ground

SA

Schefflera arboricola 'Trinette' / Variegated Schefflera

16
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BE

Bambusa eutuldoides 'Viridivittata' / Asian Lemon Bamboo

4

Field Grown, 8' x 4', min. 5 mature culms, SEE BELOW FOR SOURCE

AH

-

Acalypha hispida / Chenille Plant 

3' ht x 2' spr., full to ground

9

AZ

Alpinia zerumbet 'Variegata' / Variegated ginger

20" ht. x 12-15" spr., 24" o.c.

51

Plant Key

Specification

Botanic Name / Common Name

Quantity

Plan

Drought

Tolerance

Degree of

Symbol

continued

CS

-

Chamaedorea seifrizii / Reed Palm

6' ht., 10 main stems with suckers, full

3

VERYJV

Jasminum volubile / Wax Jasmine

18" o.a., full, 24" o.c.

105

PS

MOD

6

RE

MOD

Rhapis excelsa / Lady Palm

1

4-5' ht. x 30" spr., full with suckers

CC

-

Chlorophytum comosum / Variegated Spider Plant

10" o.a., 12" o.c.

260

Drought tolerance noted is per SFWMD (May 2003) "Waterwise", South Florida Edition

or University of Florida IFAS Extension Service, as applicable.

NOTES

1.  All prohibited plant species shall be

eradicated from the development

site and reestablishment of

prohibited species shall not be

permitted.

2.  Any trees or shrubs placed within

water, sewer, or drainage

easements shall conform to the

City of Delray Beach Standard

Details; LD 1.1 & LD 1.2.,  see

LP-2.
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Plan #

Existing Palm or Tree

7

Plan #

Relocated Palm or Tree

7

TO REMAIN NEW LOCATION

See TP-1 for further information

See LP-2 for Notes & Details

Trees & Palms Relocation Key

BT

Bambusa textilis gracilis - Graceful Bamboo

10-12' ht, min. 5 mature culms, 15 gal., SEE BELOW FOR SOURCE

16

-

CVG

VERY

Codiaeum variegatum 'Gold Dust' / Gold Dust Croton

36" ht. x 24" spr., full 

4

VERYDT

Dianella tasmanica 'Variegata' / White Striped Tasman Flax Lily 

12" o.a., full, 15" o.c.

45

Ptychosperma schefferi / Scheffer's Palm

12' ht. o.a., min. 4 main trunks, with suckers, sun grown

2929 G Road E, Loxahatchee, Florida 33470

Office: 561.784.2413

Bamboo Source-

Tag for approval prior to install

Tropical Bamboo Nursery & Gardens

SP*

Sabal palmetto / Cabbage Palm

5

c.t. ht. as noted on plan, slick trunk, matched in trunk character

VERY

c.t. - clear trunk

CG

VERY

Clusia guttifera / Small Leaf Clusia 

36" ht. x 20-24" spr., full to ground

11

20" ht. x 12-15" spr., 24" o.c.

NOTE -

The Contractor is responsible to verify all

quantities and  report any discrepancies to the

Landscape Architect.

EH

-

Equisetum hyemale / Rough Horsetail

18" ht., full

15
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Standard Landscape Notes

1.   All landscape and specifications shall meet or exceed the

minimum requirements as provided by the City of Delray

Beach Land Development Code.

2.   All planting material shall meet or exceed Florida Grade #1

as specified in Grades and Standards for Nursery Plants,

current edition.

3.   All sizes shown for plant material on the plan are to be

considered as minimums.  All plant material must meet or

exceed these minimum requirements for both height and

spread.  Any other requirements for specific shape or effect

as noted on the plan will also be required for acceptance.

4.   Landscape shall be placed to edge of abutting ROW, canals,

lakes or other lands.

5.   All mechanical equipment, air conditioning, irrigation pump

stations and equipment, fpl transformers, pool pumps, etc.

must be screened on three (3) sides by landscape shrubs.

Note:  the quantity of screening shrubs may be in addition to

the required number of shrubs as provided in the code

calculation table.  All screening shrubs shall be planted for

proper operation of equipment being screened and/or per the

requirements of the utility as necessary.

6.   Guying/staking practices shall not permit nails, screws, wires,

etc. to penetrate outer surfaces of trees, palms or other

planted material.  Trees, palms and plant material will be

rejected due to this practice.

7.   Burlap material, wire cages, plastic/canvas straps, etc. must

be cut and removed for the top one-half (1/2) depth of the root

ball.  Trees and shrubs grown in grow bags or grow bag type

material must have such material removed entirely prior to

planting the tree or shrub.

8.   All plant material shall be free of pests, insects, disease,

weeds, etc.

9.   All plant material shall be planted at the proper depths, as

originally grown and/or so the top of the root ball is flush or

slightly above finished grade immediately after planting.  All

trees should provide trunk taper when properly planted at the

correct planting depth.

10. All plant material shall be watered in at time of planting to

eliminate air pockets   in the root zone area.

11. Upon completion of work, the site shall be cleared of all

debris, superfluous materials, and equipment caused by this

permit.

12. All landscaped areas shall be provided with an underground

fully automatic irrigation system using pop-up sprinklers.

System shall provide 100% coverage with a 75% overlap

(minimum) using rust-free water, except any preserved areas

remaining in natural state.  A rain sensor device or switch

shall be installed that will override the irrigation system when

adequate rainfall has occurred.  Water shall not be directed

and/or provided onto impervious surfaces and/or be designed

or installed to throw water over an impervious surface such as

a sidewalk, etc.  Hours of operation for all irrigation systems

shall be limited to 5:00 p.m. to 8:00 a.m. only or as may be

further restricted by South Florida Water Management District

or other jurisdictional agency.

13. All plant material and work shall be guaranteed for one-year

from date of final job acceptance.  During the one year

guarantee, any plant material that dies or is in an unhealthy

condition shall be replaced with the same plant type at least

equal to the size and quality originally specified.  The

replacement material shall also be guaranteed for one year

from the date of its installation.  The guarantee will be null and

void if plant material is damaged or killed by lightning,

hurricane force winds, hail or freeze.

14. The landscape contractor is responsible for verifying there

are not conflicts with above or below ground utilities prior to

commencing landscape installation.  Notify owner if conflicts

exist.

15. Any trees to remain shall be pruned in such a way to promote

proper horticultural and natural tree growth.

16. All trees and palms shall be placed a minimum of 10' from

underground utilities.  See detail this sheet.

17. Ground covers shall be spaced as noted or to insure ground

cover within 6 months of planting.

18. Place sod on smooth sod bed.  Remove any rocks and other

debris prior to sodding.  Sod shall be placed so there are no

gaps or voids between pieces.  on slopes place sod at 90ø to

slope direction.  Stake sod or otherwise ensure its

establishment on slopes.

19. Mulch shall be eucalyptus or melaleuca mulch.  All trees in

sod areas are to have a 30" ring covered with a 3" layer of

mulch.  Cover all shrub beds with a 3" layer of mulch.

20. All plant material shall be fertilized with a tablet form balanced

fertilizer containing minor elements.  Follow manufacturer's

recommendations for rates.  sod areas shall be fertilized with

a granular form balanced fertilizer with minor elements

following manufacturer's recommendations for rates.

21. Planting soil shall be a mix of 1/3 native soil , 1/3 clean sand

& 1/3 peat.  If native soil is unacceptable, contact landscape

architect.

22. Reinforced concrete curbing at least 6" in height shall be

provided around all landscape islands and as a separator

between all landscape areas that are adjacent to vehicular

use areas unless such curbing will interfere with the drainage

     the drainage.

23. The landscape irrigation system shall utilize reclaimed water

,when available, from one master meter located at the

property line.  Coordinate location and service with the City of

Delray Beach Public Utilities Department.

EXCEPT WASH. PALM, REMOVE LOWER FRONDS

REMOVE BURLAP OR OTHER ROOTBALL MATERIAL

TOE NAIL WOOD BRACES TO BATTENS ONLY.

METAL BANDING AT TOP AND BOTTOM.

2" x 4" WOOD STAKES

3" LAYER OF  MULCH. KEEP MULCH 3" FROM TRUNK

2" X 4" WOOD BRACES.  3 BRACES

AROUND TRUNK.  SECURE WITH 3/4" 

2" x 4" x 16" WOOD BATTENS. EQ. SPACE 3, MIN., 

NOTE: PALMS WITH NAILS DRIVEN INTO TRUNKS ARE NOT ACCEPTABLE.

INSTALLATION SIZE

PLANTING SOIL

GROWTH WITHOUT INTERFERENCE BETWEEN PLANT GROWTH TYPES,

 2. INSTALL PLANTS IN SHRUB MASSES USING TRIANGULAR SPACING 

NOTE:  DIMENSIONS NOTED ABOVE APPLY TO ALL CLEAR SIGHT VISIBILITY

AREAS - MEDIANS AS SHOWN ABOVE AND ROADSIDE CLEAR SIGHT TRIANGLES.

BARRICADE

TEMPORARY CONSTRUCTION

DRIP LINE STEEL FENCE POST OR

REINFORCING ROD.

NOT TO SCALE

4' HT., MIN.

ORANGE PLASTIC

 NO ROOTS SHALL BE LEFT EXPOSED.

PLACE WITHIN FENCE SURROUNDING

NO CONSTRUCTION STORAGE

OR ACTIVITY SHALL TAKE

5'

EXISTING TREES

NOTE

AS NOTED ON THE PLANS.

CLEAR SIGHT AREA WITHIN

SIGHT VISIBILITY TRIANGLE AND

SECTION

SHRUB  PLANTING  DETAIL

NOT TO SCALE

SOD / MULCH INSTALLATION

GROWTH WITHOUT INTERFERENCE BETWEEN PLANT GROWTH TYPES,

INSTALL PLANTS WITH ADEQUATE SETBACK TO ALLOW FOR MATURE

AND WITHOUT OVERLAPPING PAVEMENT, STRUCTURES, ETC.

REMOVE ENTIRE

PLANT AT SAME DEPTH AS

ORIGINALLY GROWN.

CONTAINER.

NOTE:

FIN. GRADE

PLANTING SOIL

KEEP BACK FROM PLANT STEM

3" MULCH

NOT TO SCALE

COMPACTED SUBGRADE

INSTALL SOD SO THAT MOWED LAWN WILL BE

FLUSH WITH TOP OF MULCH AND PAVEMENT

PREPARED PLANTING BED

MULCH

DEPTH AS SPECIFIED

SOD

NOTE:

PAVEMENT

UNIMPEDED

SHEET FLOW

PLANTING SOIL

NOT TO SCALE

EDGE OF SHRUB MASS WITH PLANTING SOIL

BACK FILL BETWEEN PLANTS AND 6" BEYOND

3" MULCH.  KEEP MULCH FROM STEMS

SHRUB MASS PLANTING

PLANT AT SAME DEPTH AS ORIGINALLY GROWN

NOTE

NOT TO SCALE

6" LIGHTLY COMPACTED PLANTING SOIL

TREE  PLANTING  DETAIL

NOTE:  MULTI-TRUNK TREE PLANTING SIMILAR.

PER PLAN

SPACING AS

SHRUB SPACING

SET TOP OF MULCH COVER 2"

BELOW FINISHED PAVEMENT GRADE

PAVEMENT

NOT TO SCALE

1. INSTALL PLANTS WITH ADEQUATE SETBACK TO INSURE

CABBAGE PALM  PLANTING  DETAIL

UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED.

AND WITHOUT OVERLAPPING PAVEMENT, STRUCTURES, ETC..

NOTES

SEE PLANS FOR O.C. SPACING

3" MULCH RING.  KEEP MULCH 3" AWAY FROM TRUNK

PLANT AT SAME LEVEL AS ORIGINALLY GROWN

MIN. 3 PER TREE,  EQ. SPACING

2" x 4" x 24" WOOD STAKES

FROM ROOTBALL.

ANCHOR 3" BELOW GRADE

REMOVE BURLAP, WIRE BASKETS, ETC.,

1 3/4 " WIDTH BLACK POLY. MESH

TAPE.  
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120 DEGREES.

SEE PLANT KEY IF

SEE INSET ABOVE

UNDISTURBED SOIL

 CLEAN SAND BACKFILL

"BOOTS" ARE NOTED TO REMAIN

PER TREE SPACED AT 

REMOVE ALL FRONDS

2" X 4" WOOD BRACE, TYP.

5 LAYERS OF BURLAP

PVMT.

NOT TO SCALE

NON-MOUNTABLE CURB

NOT TO SCALE

SOLID SOIL BASE 'PEDESTAL' SOLID SOIL BASE 'PEDESTAL'

ANCHOR 3" BELOW GRADE

MESH FENCING

COMPLETELY SURROUND TREE

OR GROUP OF TREES WITH

CONSTRUCTION BARRICADE

OUTSIDE OF DRIP LINE

4' MIN.

CITY FACILITIES

3
0
"

C
O

V
E

R

(MAINS, SERVICES, 

TYPICAL TREE WITH ROOT BARRIER LD 1.1

ETC.)

CITY FACILITIES

SEE NOTE 1

3
0
"

C
O

V
E

R

1. THIS DISTANCE SHALL BE 10' MINIMUM FROM ALL CITY FACILITIES

IF NO ROOT BARRIER IS USED.

(MAINS, SERVICES,

NOTES:

TYPICAL TREE WITHOUT ROOT BARRIER LD 1.2

ETC.)

City of Delray Beach Standard Detail LD1.2

City of Delray Beach Standard Detail LD1.1

NOTES:

1. ALL ROOT BARRIERS SHALL BE 4' MINIMUM FROM ALL

CITY FACILITIES.

2. THE INSTALLATION OF ROOT BARRIERS SHALL BE

COORDINATED WITH CITY AND INSPECTED BY CITY

PRIOR TO BACKFILLING. ALL ROOT BARRIERS SHALL

EXTEND UP TO FINISHED GRADE.

3. ROOT BARRIERS SHALL BE MINIMUM 36" DEEP.

APPROVED PRODUCTS INCLUDE  "DEEP ROOT" AND

"ROOT SOLUTIONS". FLEXIBLE BARRIERS SHALL BE 36"

PANELS  MANUFACTURED BY BIOBARRIER.

4. ALL ROOT BARRIERS SHALL BE INSTALLED IN

ACCORDANCE WITH MANUFACTURERS WRITTEN

INSTRUCTIONS.

NOTE

Any trees or shrubs placed

within water, sewer, or drainage

easements shall conform to City

of Delray Beach Standard

Details LD 1.1 and LD 1.2

ROOT BARRIER

(SEE NOTES ABOVE)

FOR ALL TREES AND PALMS

EXPECTED TO BE GREATER THAN 4"

DIA. MEASURED 6" ABOVE GRADE

IF ADJACENT TO PUBLIC R/W

PROVIDE NO LESS THAN 4' (6' FOR

MEDIANS) FROM FACE OF CURB TO

TREE OR PALM TRUNK PER FDOT

INDEX 546
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HORIZONTAL CLEARANCE

Steven E. Tate, RLA

State of Florida

Landscape Architect #967 

PREPARED BY

DATE

- for the firm -

05-13-2019

sunshine 811.com

CALL

ALWAYS CALL TWO FULL BUSINESS DAYS BEFORE YOU DIG

811

NOTE

1.  Existing native soil within all landscape islands, interior landscape strips and perimeter

landscape strips, adjacent to vehicular use areas, shall be excavated down to a depth of

thirty (30) inches below existing grade, except for a 12” buffer from the inside of curb or

pavement .

2.  A suitable planting soil mixture of fifty/fifty (50/50), sixty/forty (60/40) (sand/topsoil) or as

otherwise indicated by the Registered Landscape Architect, shall either be backfilled in

place of the native soil or efficiently mixed with the native soil to create an optimum

environment for successful root development.

3.  If native soil is to be mixed, it shall first be screened to remove rocks and debris larger than

one-half (1/2) inch in diameter prior to mixing.

4.  All properties under this section shall be required to have an open landscape bed inspection

prior to backfilling to insure the thirty (30) inch depth has been met. [City of Delray Beach

Amd. Ord. 6-12  2/21/12]

LANDSCAPE SOIL REPLACEMENT AREAS 

NOT TO SCALE

BACK OF CURB

12" WIDTH COMPACTED SOIL

EXCAVATION AREA (30" DEPTH)

WITHIN OR ADJACENT TO VEHICULAR USE AREAS
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RELOCATED TREE SIMILAR

RELOCATED PALM SIMILAR

TREES TO BE RELOCATED

1.  Trees to be relocated shall be pruned

according to ANSI A300

     (Part 1) - 2008 Prune to clean, thin, raise (as

necessary), and reduce as necessary to fit into

new planting situation.

2.  Trees to be relocated shall be root pruned a

min. 45 days prior to  relocation utilizing clean

and sharp equipment.  Rootballs shall meet

standards, at a minimum, as set forth by

Grades and Standards for Nursery Plants.

3.  Immediately after root pruning contractor shall

set up a temporary watering system to keep

rootball thoroughly watered.

4.  Trees shall not be moved to their final location

as shown on the plans until final grade has

been established.

5.  See detail this sheet for relocation planting,

including tree pit backfill, fertilizer, mulch, etc.

5.  Immediately after relocation contractor shall set

up a temporary watering system to  keep

rootball thoroughly watered until tree

establishment.

PALMS TO BE RELOCATED

1.  Palms to be relocated shall have all lower

fronds and dead or dying fronds removed.

2.  Palms shall not be moved to their final location

as shown on the plans until final grade has

been established.

3.  See detail this sheet for relocation planting,

including tree pit backfill, fertilizer, mulch, etc.

4.  Immediately after relocation contractor shall

set up a temporary watering system to  keep

rootball thoroughly watered until tree

establishment.

TREES AND PALMS TO REMAIN

1.  Trees to be remain shall be pruned according

to ANSI A300 (Part 1) - 2008.  Prune to clean,

thin, and raise as necessary to fit into new

planting situation.

2.  Remove crossing, dead, or dying branches.

3.  Fertilize trees with a 6-6-6 analysis fertilizer

with micronutrients, according to

manufacturer's recommendations.

4.  Palms to remain shall be trimmed to remove

dead or dying fronds and flower/seed stalks.

5.  Fertilize palms with a 6-6-6 analysis fertilizer

with micronutrients, according to

manufacturer's recommendations.

Tree & Palm Relocation Notes

Ex. Trees & Palms to Remain Notes

LANDSCAPE NOTES

PLANTER DETAIL

N.T.S.

POT

BLACK MEXICAN BEACH PEBBLES

POTTING SOIL

IRRIGATION PIPE

SOIL FILTER CLOTH

DRAINAGE ROCK

PAVERS

see plan for approx. locations

see Irrigation Plan for location

wrap up side 1" - 2"

3/4" to 1 1/2" sewer rock

@ 2" depth

1" 

3"

'Osmocote'  or equal.

SLOW RELEASE FERTILIZER

Apply per manuf. instructions.

IRRIGATION NOTES

1.  DETAIL IS SCHEMATIC.  ACTUAL PLANTER MAY

VARY.

2.  PLANTER STYLE/COLOR TO BE SELECTED BY

OWNER.

3.  ALL PLANT MATERIAL USED SHALL BE

FLORIDA #1 OR BETTER AS DESCRIBED   IN

"GRADES AND STANDARDS FOR NURSERY

PLANTS", LATEST EDITION, DIVISION    OF

PLANT INDUSTRY, STATE OF FLORIDA DEPT.

OF AGRICULTURE AND CONSUMER SERVICES.

1.  THE IRRIGATION FOR THE POTS SHALL BE

INSTALLED ON A ZONE THAT IS SEPERATE

FROM ALL OTHER IRRIGATION ZONES.

2.  THE IRRIGATION FOR THE POTS SHALL BE A

DRIP TYPE SYSTEM.

3.  VERIFY ALL LOCATIONS AND OPERATION

WITH OWNER.

SEE LP-1 FOR LOCATION
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Key - Existing Trees on Site

Proposed

Disposition

Plan #

Existing Tree

1     Sabal palmetto / Cabbage Palm

2     Wodyetia bifucata / Foxtail Palm

3     Wodyetia bifurcata / Foxtail Palm

4     Calophyllum inophyllum / Brazil Beauty Leaf

5     Sabal palmetto / Cabbage Palm

6     Calophyllum inophyllum / Brazil Beauty Leaf

7     Quercus virginiana / Live Oak

Common Name / Botanic Name

REMOVE

Plan 

7

NOTE

1.  See  tree barricade detail for trees to remain.

2.  Trees & palms to remain shall be pruned

pursuant to ANSI A300 remove dead, diseased

or broken branches and suckers.

Steven E. Tate, RLA

State of Florida

Landscape Architect #967 

PREPARED BY

DATE

- for the firm -

05-13-2019
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CALL

ALWAYS CALL TWO FULL BUSINESS DAYS BEFORE YOU DIG

811

BARRICADE

TEMPORARY CONSTRUCTION

DRIP LINE STEEL FENCE POST OR

REINFORCING ROD.

NOT TO SCALE

4' HT., MIN.

ORANGE PLASTIC

 NO ROOTS SHALL BE LEFT EXPOSED.

PLACE WITHIN FENCE SURROUNDING

NO CONSTRUCTION STORAGE

OR ACTIVITY SHALL TAKE

5'

EXISTING TREES

NOTE

MESH FENCING

COMPLETELY SURROUND TREE

OR GROUP OF TREES WITH

CONSTRUCTION BARRICADE

OUTSIDE OF DRIP LINE

11     Sabal palmetto / Cabbage Palm

12     Wodyetia bifurcata / Foxtail Palm

Remain

Remain

8     Quercus virginiana / Live Oak

9     Quercus virginiana / Live Oak

10     Quercus virginiana / Live Oak

REMOVE

REMOVE

REMOVE

REMOVE

REMOVE

Remain

Remain

Remain

13     Wodyetia bifurcata / Foxtail Palm

14     Wodyetia bifurcata / Foxtail Palm

15     Wodyetia bifurcata / Foxtail Palm

16     Wodyetia bifurcata / Foxtail Palm

17     Wodyetia bifurcata / Foxtail Palm

18     Wodyetia bifurcata / Foxtail Palm

19     Wodyetia bifurcata / Foxtail Palm

20     Wodyetia bifurcata / Foxtail Palm

RELOCATE

Remain

Remain

Remain

21     Veitchia merrillii / Christmas Palm REMOVE

22     Veitchia merrillii / Christmas Palm REMOVE

23     Conocarpus erectus sericeus / Silver Buttonwood RELOCATE

RELOCATE

REMOVE

RELOCATE

24     Conocarpus erectus sericeus / Silver Buttonwood

25     Conocarpus erectus sericeus / Silver Buttonwood

26     Conocarpus erectus sericeus / Silver Buttonwood

RELOCATE

RELOCATE

RELOCATE

RELOCATE

RELOCATE

#

Proposed

Disposition

27    Phoenix roebelinii / Dwarf Date Palm

28    Dypsis lutescens / Areca Palm

29    Ptychosperma elegans / Alexander Palm

Common Name / Botanic Name

REMOVE

Plan 

Remain

RELOCATE

30    Ptychosperma elegans / Alexander Palm RELOCATE

31    Ptychosperma elegans / Alexander Palm RELOCATE

32    Ptychosperma elegans / Alexander Palm RELOCATE

33    Dypsis lutescens / Areca Palm REMOVE

34    Phoenix roebelinii / Dwarf Date Palm REMOVE

35    Caryota sp. / Fishtail Palm Remain

NOTE - Relocated Palms

Palms to be relocated shall be moved back from

proposed edge of new pavement as shown and

raised if necessary so rootball is at same level with

new grade as it was in it's original location.

Ex. Location

New Location, typ.

Ex. Location

New Location, typ.

NOTE -

Remove all

australian pines

along south side of

property.

NOTE - Existing Trees to Remain

Existing hardwood trees to remain shall be pruned

by a Certified Arborist.  This pruning shall consist

of canopy thinning and structural pruning
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